(fiev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ▼ 1009(To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradellians.	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 11435 Lied original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert D, GRUBER Allen B, KAUTZ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: There is Material Handling Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Street Address 240 Diehl Road Suite 200 City Naperville State: L ZIP60563 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Q Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name [heresa Fritz CAMORIAND	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00
Internal Address: Nheat, CAMORIAND, Smith of Beres, PLC	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 8225 Shelbyville Ro	8. Deposit account number:
City: LOU is ville state: Ky ZIP: 4022	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature Date g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert D. Gruber, residing at 812 Beech Lane, New Lenox, Illinois 60451, and I, Allen B. Kautz, residing at 213 S. Erie Street, Wheaton, Illinois 60187, have invented certain improvements in a RACK WITH TREE ATTACHMENT and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor on 11/4/, 1998; and 11/4/, 1998, respectively, and

WHEREAS, Interlake Material Handling, Inc., a <u>Delaware</u> corporation having offices at <u>1240 Diehl Road</u>, <u>Suite 200</u>, <u>Naperville</u>, <u>IL 60563</u> U.S.A. (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire my entire right, title, and interest in said application and invention and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Interlake Material Handling. Inc. the entire right, title and interest in said application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. I also agree that Interlake Material Handling. Inc. may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention, and I agree to cooperate with Interlake Material Handling. Inc. and to execute without

PATENT REEL: 9578 FRAME: 0461 additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Interlake

Material Handling, Inc. to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the invention in any country of the world.

I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to <u>Interlake Material Handling</u>, Inc.

Signed and sealed at Nappo VILLE, L on 11-4, 1998
Robert O Kul
Robert D. Gruber
State of IIIIOF)
County of Drage
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of Man, 1998
Notary Public My Commission Expires Oct. 18, 1909
Notary Public My commission 10/18/99 My Commission Expires Oct. 18, 1999
Signed and sealed at NAPERVILLE, IL on 11/4/, 1998
Allen B. Kautz Allen B. Kautz
State of
County of Dupage)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _day of _day, 19_91
Margaret Low
Notary Public My commission 10/18/97 "OFFICIAL BEAL" Mergeret L. Sope
Margaret L. Sopp
My Commission Expires Oct. 18, 1899

RECORDED: 11/06/1998

PATENT REEL: 9578 FRAME: 0462